must be received not later than May 2, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacquelyn K. Brunmeier, Assistant Vice President) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291:

1. Douglas M. Taylor, Bemidji,
Minnesota, individually and as trustee
of Citizens State Bank Midwest 401(k)
Profit Sharing Plan, Cavalier, North
Dakota ("Profit Sharing Plan"), and as
part of a group acting in concert with
the Profit Sharing Plan, Nancy R.
Helling, Saint Cloud, Minnesota, and
Ramona D. Taylor Vosper, Neche, North
Dakota; to acquire voting shares of
Pembina County Bankshares, Ltd., and
thereby indirectly acquire voting shares
of Citizens State Bank—Midwest, both
in Cavalier, North Dakota.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 12, 2016.

## Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2016–08809 Filed 4–15–16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than May 13, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. Blackhawk Bancorporation, Inc., Milan, Illinois; to merge with First Port Byron Bancorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire Port Byron State Bank, both in Port Byron, Illinois.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 13, 2016.

#### Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016–08906 Filed 4–15–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than May 12, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. Community Bancshares, Corp., Indianola, Iowa; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of IT&S of Iowa, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of TruBank, both in Oskaloosa, Iowa.

- B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:
- 1. Bellwood Community Holding Company, Bellwood, Nebraska; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Hassenstab Management Co., Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Farmers State Bank, both in Humphrey, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 12, 2016.

#### Michael J. Lewandowski,

 $Associate \ Secretary \ of the \ Board. \\ [FR \ Doc. 2016-08808 \ Filed \ 4-15-16; 8:45 \ am]$ 

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

# **Sunshine Act Meeting; Board Member Meeting**

**TIME AND DATE:** April 25, 2016, 8:30 a.m. (In Person).

**PLACE:** 10th Floor Board Meeting Room, 77 K Street NE., Washington, DC 20002.

#### Agenda

Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board Member Meeting, April 25, 2016, 8:30 a.m. (In-Person).

Open Session

- 1. Approval of the Minutes of the March 29, 2016 Board Member Meeting
- 2. Monthly Reports
  - (a) Participant Activity Report
  - (b) Legislative Report
- 3. Quarterly Reports
  - (a) Investment Policy
  - (b) Budget Review
  - (c) Audit Status
- 4. Annual Financial Audit—CLA
- 5. Planning and Prioritization

Closed Session

6. Security

Adjourn

### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Kimberly Weaver, Director, Office of External Affairs, (202) 942–1640.

Dated: April 14, 2016.

### Megan Grumbine,

General Counsel, Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board.

[FR Doc. 2016–08999 Filed 4–14–16; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 6760-01-P